# OP \$40.00 2674619

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM791573

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/30/2013

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Oerlikon Textile GmbH & Co. KG		02/24/2023	Limited Partnership: GERMANY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Saurer Germany GmbH & Co. KG	
Street Address:	Leverkuser Strasse 65	
City:	Remscheid	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	42897	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: GERMANY	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2674619	TECHNOCORDER

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2693815465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 269-381-1156

Email: docket@flynnthiel.com

Correspondent Name: Flynn Thiel, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2026 Rambling Road

Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49008-1631

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5535.T0001US

# **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Flynn Thiel, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2026 Rambling Road

Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49008-1631

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcus P. Dolce
SIGNATURE: /Marcus P. Dolce/

TRADEMARK 900754798 REEL: 007991 FRAME: 0822 DATE SIGNED: 03/03/2023

Total Attachments: 1
source=5535.T0001US - Executed Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007991 FRAME: 0823

### NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Nunc Pi	o Tunc Trademark Assignment is entered into this 24th day of
February	2023, and confirms the assignment by and between Oerlikon Textile
GmbH & Co. KG, a l	mited partnership organized under the laws of Germany, located at
Leverkuser Strasse	55, Remscheid, 42897 Germany, ("Assignor") and Saurer Germany GmbH &
Co. KG, a limited pa	rtnership organized under the laws of Germany, which was then located at
Leverkuser Strasse (	55, Remscheid, 42897 Germany, now named Saurer Spinning Solutions
GmbH & Co. KG afte	er a change of corporate name recorded on July 16, 2018, with Saurer
Spinning Solutions (	SmbH & Co. KG being located at Carlstraße 60, Übach-Palenberg, 52531
Germany ("Assigned	e") (collectively, the "Parties") dated June 30, 2013.

WHEREAS, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements and for other good and valuable consideration set forth in the Trademark Assignment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties entered into the Trademark Assignment under which the Assignor assigned the entire right, title and interest, including any and all common law rights, in and to the trademark registration identified below, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark and the registration therefor as identified therein, including the right to sue for past infringement.

Mark	TECHNOCORDER
Registration No.	2 674 619
Registration Date	January 14, 2003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment as of the later date indicated below.

Oerlikon Textile GmbH & Co. KG

Name: Ralf Schilken

Cosima Preiss

Title: General Manager Authorized Officer

Date: 24.02.2023

(00524645.docx)

Saurer Spinning Solutions GmbH & Co. KG,

Formerly Saurer Germany GmbH & Co. KG

Name: Zhengping Zeng

Christiane Worms

Managing Director Title:

**Authorized Officer** 

Saurer Spinning Solutions GmbH & Co. KG, Legally represented by its general partner, Saurer Spinning Solutions Management GmbH

Date: 24,02,2023

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007991 FRAME: 0824

RECORDED: 03/03/2023